

THE UTTAR PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION LUCKNOW

Petition No. 2040 / 2023, 2041 / 2023, 2042 / 2023, 2043 / 2023 and 2048 / 2023

IN THE MATTER OF

Corrigendum / Addendum for:

TRUING UP OF TARIFF FOR FY 2022-23, ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW (APR) FOR FY 2023-24 AND APPROVAL OF AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) AND TARIFF FOR FY 2024-25.

ORDER

- 1. The Commission issued the Tariff Order for Truing Up of Tariff for FY 2022-23, Annual Performance Review (APR) for FY 2023-24 and Approval of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) and Tariff for FY 2024-25 on October 10, 2024.
- 2. Further, as per para 12.1.3 of the Tariff Order, the Commission may issue clarification/corrigendum/addendum to this Order as it deems fit from time to time with the reasons to be recorded in writing.
- 3. It has been observed that because of some inadvertent errors in the Rate Schedule of the Tariff Order, a few issues need corrigendum/addendum as detailed below:
- A. In the Rate Schedule of LMV-1, Point 3-RATE:(a) Consumers getting supply as per 'Rural Schedule': 1. Lifeline Consumers, under the table giving rates, the following line is to be added:
 - "The consumer bill will be prepared on the basis of Tariff Payable and GoUP subsidy."
- B. In the Rate Schedule of LMV-1, Point 3-RATE:(c) OTHER METERED DOMESTIC CONSUMERS: 1. Lifeline Consumers, the existing text in the table 'Tariff Excluding Cross Subsidy adjustment' will be read as 'Tariff Excluding Subsidy'.



C. In the Rate Schedule of LMV-1, Point 3-RATE(c): OTHER METERED DOMESTIC CONSUMERS: 2. Others, the existing table will be replaced by the following table:

Existing Table:

		Cross S	ccluding Subsidy ment*	Cross S adjust	•	e by consumer	
Description	Consumption Range	Fixed Charge	Energy Charge	Fixed Energy Charge Charge		Fixed Charge	Energy Charge
		Α	В	A1	B1	= A - A1	= B – B1
	Upto 100 kWh / month		Rs. 6.85 / kWh		Rs. 1.35 / kWh	Rs. 90.00/	Rs. 5.50 / kWh
Metered	101 - 150 kWh / month	Rs. 110.00/	Rs. 6.85 / kWh	_	Rs. 1.35 / kWh		Rs. 5.50 / kWh
	151 – 300 kWh / month	kW / month	Rs. 6.85 / kWh		Rs. 0.85 / kWh	kW / month	Rs. 6.00 / kWh
	Above 300 kWh / month		Rs. 6.85 / kWh		Rs. 0.35 / kWh		Rs. 6.50 / kWh

^{*}The rate provided under cross subsidy adjustment is only adjusting value and shall not be shown in the bills of the consumers.



Replaced Table:

		Cross S	ccluding Subsidy ment*	Cross So adjust		Tariff Payable	e by consumer
Description	Consumption Range	Fixed Charge	Energy Charge	Fixed Charge	Energy Charge	Fixed Charge	Energy Charge
		Α	В	A1	B1	= A – A1	= B – B1
	Upto 100 kWh / month		Rs. 6.85 / kWh		Rs. 1.35 / kWh		Rs. 5.50 / kWh
Metered	101 - 150 kWh / month	Rs. 110.00/	Rs. 6.85 / kWh	-	Rs. 1.35 / kWh	Rs. 110.00/	Rs. 5.50 / kWh
	151 – 300 kWh / month	kW / month	Rs. 6.85 / kWh		Rs. 0.85 / kWh	kW / month	Rs. 6.00 / kWh
	Above 300 kWh / month		Rs. 6.85 / kWh		Rs. 0.35 / kWh		Rs. 6.50 / kWh

^{*}The rate provided under cross subsidy adjustment is only adjusting value and shall not be shown in the bills of the consumers.

D. In the Rate Schedule of LMV5 – Point 3 RATE: A(ii) -Metered Supply, the existing table will be replaced by the following table:

^{*}The consumer bill will be prepared on the basis of the Tariff Payable.



Existing Table:

Description	Tariff	Excluding Su	ıbsidy	1261/2	ns per GoUP Le 4-1-2024-1307, ted 26.09.2024	/2020	Tariff P	Tariff Payable by consumer		
	Fixed Charge	Minimum Charge Payable	Energy Charge	Fixed Charge	Charge		Fixed Charge	Minimum Charge Payable	Energy Charge	
Metered	Rs. 775.00 / BHP / month	Rs. 865.00 / BHP / month	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	Rs. 705.00 / BHP / month	Rs. 705.00 / BHP / month	Rs. 4.50 / kWh	Rs. 70.00 / BHP / month	Rs. 160.00 / BHP / month	Rs. 2.00 / kWh	

The consumer bill will be prepared on the basis of Tariff Payable and GoUP subsidy.

Note: The minimum amount payable by a consumer under the category "Rural Schedule (Metered Supply) shall be Rs. 160.00 per BHP per month, till the installation of the meter. Regulatory Surcharge, Duty, Taxes etc. will be payable extra.

Replaced Table:

		luding Subsidusid	-	Letter No 1-2024-1	s per GoUP 1. 1261/24- 307/2020 5.09.2024)	Cross Subsidy Adjustment	Tarif	Tariff Payable by co		
Description	Fixed Charge	Minimum Charge Payable	Energy Charge	Fixed Charge	Minimum Charge Payable	Energy Charge	Fixed Charge	Minimum Charge Payable	Energy Charge	
	Α	В	С	A1	B1	C1	=A - A1	= B - B1	= C -C1	
Metered	Rs. 775.00 / BHP/ month	Rs. 865.00 / BHP/ month	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	Rs. 705.00 / BHP/ month	Rs. 705.00 / BHP/ month	Rs. 4.50 / kWh	Rs. 70.00 / BHP/ month	Rs. 160.00 / BHP/ month	Rs. 2.00 / kWh	

^{*}The rate provided under cross subsidy adjustment is only adjusting value and shall not be shown in the bills of the consumers.

Note: The minimum amount payable by a consumer under the category "Rural Schedule (Metered Supply) shall be Rs. 160.00 per BHP per month, till the installation of the meter. Regulatory Surcharge, Duty, Taxes etc. will be payable extra.

^{*} The consumer bill will be prepared on the basis of Tariff Payable and GoUP subsidy.



E. In the Rate Schedule of LMV5 – Point 3 RATE: A(iii) -Energy Efficient Pumps, the existing table will be replaced by the following table:

Existing Table:

Description	Tariff	Excluding Su	ubsidy	1261/2	as per GoUP L 4-1-2024-130 Ited 26.09.202	7/2020	Tariff P	Tariff Payable by consumer		
	Fixed Charge	Minimum Charge Payable	Energy Charge	Fixed Charge	Minimum Charge Payable	Energy Charge	Fixed Charge	Minimum Charge Payable	Energy Charge	
Metered	Rs. 775.00 / BHP / month	Rs. 845.00 / BHP / month	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	Rs. 705.00 / BHP / month	Rs. 705.00 / BHP / month	Rs. 4.85 / kWh	Rs. 70.00 / BHP / month	Rs. 140.00 / BHP / month	Rs. 1.65 / kWh	

^{*} The consumer bill will be prepared on the basis of Tariff Payable and GoUP subsidy.

Note: The minimum amount payable by a consumer under the category "Rural Schedule (Energy Efficient Pumps) shall be Rs. 140.00 per BHP per month, till the installation of the meter. Regulatory Surcharge, Duty, Taxes etc. will be payable extra.

Replaced Table:

	Tariff Excluding Subsidy and Cross Subsidy Adjustment*			Letter No 1-2024-1	s per GoUP . 1261/24- .307/2020 5.09.2024)	Cross Subsidy Adjustment	Tariff Payable by consumer		
Description	Fixed Charge Payable		Energy Charge	Fixed Charge	Minimum Charge Payable	Energy Charge	Fixed Charge	Minimum Charge Payable	Energy Charge
	Α	В	С	A1	B1	C1	=A - A1	= B – B1	= C -C1
Metered	Rs. 775.00 / BHP/ month	Rs. 845.00 / BHP/ month	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	Rs. 705.00 / BHP/ month	Rs. 705.00 / BHP/ month	Rs. 4.85 / kWh	Rs. 70.00 / BHP/ month	Rs. 140.00 / BHP/ month	Rs. 1.65 / kWh

^{*}The rate provided under cross subsidy adjustment is only adjusting value and shall not be shown in the bills of the consumers.



* The consumer bill will be prepared on the basis of Tariff Payable and GoUP subsidy.

Note: The minimum amount payable by a consumer under the category "Rural Schedule (Energy Efficient Pumps) shall be Rs. 140.00 per BHP per month, till the installation of the meter. Regulatory Surcharge, Duty, Taxes etc. will be payable extra.

F. In the Rate Schedule of LMV-5 – Point 3 RATE: (B) - For consumers getting supply as per Urban Schedule (Metered Supply) including consumers getting supply through rural feeders exempted from scheduled rostering or through co-generating radial feeders in villages and towns, the existing table will be replaced by the following table:

Existing Table:

Description	Tariff Payable by Consumer						
Description	Fixed Charge	Minimum Charge Payable	Energy Charge				
Metered	Rs. 130.00 / BHP / month	Rs. 215.00 / BHP / month	Rs. 6.00 / kWh				

Note: The minimum amount payable by a consumer under the category "Urban Schedule (Metered Supply) shall be Rs. 215.00 per BHP per month, till the installation of the meter. Regulatory Surcharge, Duty, Taxes etc. will be payable extra.

For PTW consumers of Bundelkhand Area located in Gram Sabha, the minimum amount payable by a consumer shall be Rs. 170.00 per BHP per month, till the installation of the meter. Regulatory Surcharge, Duty, Taxes etc. will be payable extra.

Replaced Table:

	Tariff Excluding Cross Subsidy Adjustment*			Cross	Subsidy Adju	stment	Tariff Payable by Consumer		
Description	Fixed Charge	Minimum Charge Payable	Energy Charge	Fixed Charge	Minimum Charge Payable	Energy Charge	Fixed Charge	Minimum Charge Payable	Energy Charge
	Α	В	С	A1	B1	C1	=A - A1	= B – B1	= C -C1



Metered	Rs. 130.00 / BHP/ month	Rs. 215.00 / BHP/ month	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	-	-	Rs. 0.50 / kWh	Rs. 130.00 / BHP/ month	Rs. 215.00 / BHP/ month	Rs. 6.00 / kWh
---------	----------------------------------	----------------------------------	----------------------	---	---	-------------------	----------------------------------	----------------------------------	----------------

^{*}The rate provided under cross subsidy adjustment is only adjusting value and shall not be shown in the bills of the consumers

Note: The minimum amount payable by a consumer under the category "Urban Schedule (Metered Supply) shall be Rs. 215.00 per BHP per month, till the installation of the meter. Regulatory Surcharge, Duty, Taxes etc. will be payable extra.

For PTW consumers of Bundelkhand Area located in Gram Sabha, the minimum amount payable by a consumer shall be Rs. 170.00 per BHP per month, till the installation of the meter. Regulatory Surcharge, Duty, Taxes etc. will be payable extra.

(Sanjay Kumar Singh) Member (Arvind Kumar)
Chairman

Place: Lucknow

Dated: 11.10.2024

^{*} The consumer bill will be prepared on the basis of the Tariff Payable.